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February 16, 2AO1

Mr.Bob Trent
B J Gem Investment Co.
P.O. Box 4187
Oakland, CA 94614

SUBJEGT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATIoN THAT NO FURTHER ACTION lS REOUIRED
@ ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 9131 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKI.AND, CA

Dear Mr, Trent:

This letter is to in{orm you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to .
make a determination that no lurther action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recornmendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

ln accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record lee title owners hav6
been informed o{ the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 2O
days of the date of this letter,

lf you have any questions about these proposed actions. please contact me at (51O) 567-
6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWOCB
Leroy Grilfin. Oakland Fire Department

amtract.9



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector Fo+ ill

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700stlD 867

February 24, 1999

Mr. Bob Trent
P.O. Box 4187
Oakland, CA 94614

RE: Annual Groundwater Monitoring at g13l San Leandro St, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr.Trent:

This is a letter to follow-up on our teleconference today, I had a chance to review
the file for the above referenced site to determine if site closure can be granted at
this time. Groundwater at the site has been sampled since March lgg4. petroleum
hydrocarbons. chlorobenzene, and l,4dichlorobenzene continue to be detected in
groundwater. The chlorobenzene and 1 .4-dichlorobenzene levels exceed th€
California Drinking Water Standard's Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs).

currently the san Francisco Bay Regional water ouality control Board does not
grant closure to sites where chlorinated solvents exceed the MCLs. However,
because there is sufficient groundwater data for the site. the sampling frequency of
wells MW-2 and MW-3 may be reduced to an annual basis, Groundwater should be
sampled in the first quarter of each year until further notice, Groundwater should
be analyzed for TPHg. TOG, BTEX, and chlorinated solvents (using Method golO).

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (b1O) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ar(ract-8



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkector Rt+i l t

Dear  Mr .  T ren t :

As a reminder, the sampling frequency and analyses of groundwater
at the above referenced si ie are- as ioLlow:

- 1.  sample semi-annual ly ( in Apr i l  and SepEember) wel- f
TPHg , BTEX, and HVOCS ,.

2.  sample semi-annual ly wel l  MW-3 for TpHg and BTEX;
3. discont. lnue sampl ing we11s MW-1 and MW-4.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  aE  (510 )  567_6762 .

Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  John AIt ,  Epigene, 38750 paseo padre pkwy, Suice A- l_1, FremonE
cA 9453  5

s t rD  86?

Oclober 25, f996

Mr. Bob Trent.
P .  O .  Box  418  7
Oakland, CA 94 6 t-4

Re: Sampling Freguency at 9L31

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1't31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

San Leandro SE, Oakland

MW-2 for

and,
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Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pklty. ,  #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567-6700  rAx{  510  )  33? :9335

S I I D  8 5 7

Apr11  25 ,  L995

Mr. Bob Trent
P .  O .  Box  418  7
Oakland, CA 94614

REr Reduced Saupling Frequeacy at 9L31 San L,eandro 8t, Oakland

Dear Mr.  Trent:

I have reviewed the case file for the above referenced eite.
There is adequate groundwater data available at this time $rhere
the eampling freguency may be reduced to a semi-annual basis.
wells MW-2 and MW-3 should be sampled in ,June and December 1995
and groundwater analyzed for BTEX and chlorinated hydrocarbons,
using EPA method 8240.

As long as bailing appears Eo reduce chlorinated hydrocarbon and
BTEX l-evels in wel l  MW-2, i t  may be cont inued.

I f  you have any guest ions, I  can be reached al  (510) 567'6762.' t

I\
t l

X-rs h/'4)-

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c :  f i l e s

alntlac!,6



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director € *

Ro o1g2 (sLtc)

Y ,Jo I l I cLoP)
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

s t rD  867

May  9 ,  1995

Mr. Bob Trent
P .  O .  Box  418  7
Oakland. CA 946L4

PLease be adwieed that this ig a formal *egues! for
report ,a purguatr t  to Ti t le 23, CCR, Secl ion 2722(c,  .
extenaiona of the gtated deadlLnee, or modificationg
required laska, muEt be eoafirmed in wrJ.ting by thie

RE: QMR at 9131 San Leandro St,  Oakland 94503

Dear  Mr .  T ren t :

I am t.he case vrorker overeeeing site cleanup for the above
referenced si te.  Previous subsurface invest igat ions have shown
the site to have been contaminaLed by petroleum hydrocarbons and
chlor inat.ed hydrocarbons. Most of  the contaminated soi l  has be
removed. Monitor ing wel- ls were instal led to asseBs groundwater
gua  1 i  t y .

The most. recenL groundwat.er monitoring report, by Woodward-C1yde,
dated July 1994, indicates wel ls MW-2 and MW-3 st i l l  exhibi t
elevated level-s of  benzene and chlorobenzene. Addit ionaL bal l ing
has reduced Lhe levels of  chlorobenzene. A recommendat ion E,o
cont inue baiJ- ing 3 to 5 casing volumes of groundwaEer from wel" l
MW-z at least twice per week was approved by this of f ice in
August l -994 (see attached let ter)  .  To date. we are not in
receipt  of  any reports documenting this work,  nor of  any recent
quarter ly monitor ing reports (QMRS) .

At th is t ime, you are direct .ed !o reinstate a quarter ly schedule
of wel l -  sampl ing and monitor ing. Bai l ing of  wel l  MW-z should
contsinue. Technical  summary reports documentj-ng each wel l
sampl ing and monitor j .ng episode are also due quarterfy.  This
schedule shal l  cont inue unt i l  furLher not ice.

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. , *250
ATAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  s10  )  567-6700

technical
Any
of, the
agency.

: t o  / - o  / ( ] zI f  you have any quest. ions, I  can be reached aE (510)

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ial-s Special ist

enc l- osure

cc :  f  i l es  ( " r . " " c .  s  )



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Foilt
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

strD 867

August 5, 1994

Ur. Albert Ridley
Woodward Clyde
5oo 12th street, suite ].oo
oakland, cA 94647-4014

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

nE: foetly Ealllag at Foa'n€r l[ericar Iractor' 9131 aar
LsaDdro, Oaklaud 9t603

Dear l,fr. Ridley:

I have conpleted review of Woodward Clyde's JuIy 1994 Groundxrater
l,lonitoring Results report for the above referenced site. with
ddditional bailing at well llw-2, the levels of vocs have
decreased. The reconnendation to continue baiting 3 to 5 casing
volunes of groundwater fron this well at least twice per week is
acceptable. If Eubsequent sanpling exhiblts elevated levels of
VoCs, an offsite lnvestigation may be required. Groundwater
extraction records. as wiU aE field notes' should be included ln
future quarterly nonitoring reports. Sanpling of well l'!w-A may
be discontinued at this tirne.

If you have any queations, I can be reached at (51o) 567-6700.

Sincerely.

eva chu
Ilazardous uaterials Specialist

cci t{oses Libitzky, L475 Ponel1,
f i les

# zoL, Enerwille cA 94608

\-

antract.4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roil l
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

strD 857

August 2, L994

Ur. Albert Ridley
Woodr'rard Clyde
5OO 12th street,  Sui te 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

DEPARTN4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Waier Programs
UST Locai Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{5 r 0) 271 '4530

R8: feekly aailing at Forn€r Lmerioan Tractor, 9131 gan
r,€andro, oakland 94603

Dear l,!r. Ridley:

f have completed review of wood$tard Clyde's July 1994 Groundetater
ilonitoring Results report for the above referenced site. with
additional bailing at ltell Mw-z' the leve1s of VOCS have
decreased. The rtconmendatioa to continue bailing 3 to 5 casing
volumes of groundwater from this weLl at least twice per week is
acceptable. If subsequerit sarnpling exhibits elevated levels of
vocs, an offsite lnvestigation will be reguired. Groundwater
extraction records, as wilt as field notes, should be included in
future quarterly nonitoring reports. sanpling of hrel-l Mw-4 may
be discontinued at this tirne.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6700.

eva chu
ilazardous MateriaLs Specialist

cc: Moses Libitzky, \475 Powell ,  # 2oI, Eneryvi l le cA 94508
fi les

Sincerely,

amtract.4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV]CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

YFOtl Ictopt
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

StID 867

March 14, L994

Mr. Albert Ridley
woodlrard clyde
500 12th St.  r  Sui te lOO
Oakland, cA 94607 -4OL4

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

aubjects QUR at For!€r luerioan Tractor, 9131 gaD Lsardfot
OatlEDd' 9a503

Dear Mr. Ridley:

I have compi.eted review of Woodward Cfyde Consultant t s February
1994 RevisLd Ground!'tater Monitoring PIan for the above referenced
site. This office doea not concur that monitoring ltell Mw-4
should be deleted fron a quarterly monitorlng schedule. This
well has only been sanpled twice (sep and Dec 1989). The htell
has not been sampled in the spring or sunmer guarter.

At this time, the groundwater monitorinq plan can be revised as
fof lows:

1. wells wtl-2, 3, and 4 should be sarnpled quarterly. The next
sarnpling event should be in March 1994. If well DtW-4 does
not- detect contaninants sought in the next t$to quarters, it
will then be re-evaluated to deten0ine if it can be deleted
from further sarnpling. Ehe next sarnpling event should also
include the analysis for total soluble 1ead.

rn addition to quarterly nonitoring/sampling of existinqi vtells.
at least one off-site weII is required in the down-qradient
direction of weII Mw-2. Please subnit a workplan for the
installation of this well within 30 days of the date of this
l-etter, or by i|pril 15, 1991.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 27t-453o-

sincerely,
A

h - -  l , /
y4 U-t--^4-
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Moses Libitzky, L475 Powe]l,
f  1 les

amtract . 3

#201, Eneryvi l le 94608



t oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # Baalq2 Cauc)

Rolt t  ccop>
BAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

strD 857

September 15, 1993

Mr. Douglas Lovell
strearnborn
P.O.Box  9bO4
Berkeley, CA 94209-0504

"d 
Subjeetr croundsater Bernediatioa plan lor 9131- oakland 9t503

Dear Mr. Lovel l :

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIFONIVIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271.4530

galt t oaDdrot

r-have compJ-eted review of streanborn, s Groundvater Remediation
PIan, dated Decenber 4, LggZ, for the above referenced site. Theplan proposes to rernediate soiL and groundwater contamination
using vapor extraction in conbinatioi wi*r ;ir-rp;;tilgl-."a uv
enhanced insitu biodegradation wlth the additlon- of-nu€iients lnd
oxygen to stimulate grohrth of ladigenous bacterla.

The workpl_an is acceptable in principal. but additional
information and approvar fron the nelionat w;,;; O"iiitv controt
Board. -(RWQCB) is required prior to the start ot impterneirtation of
the.pilot test. rncrude types of nutrients and/or chemlcars to
be injected into soil and groundwater, at lrhat concentration, andfor what.period of tiroe. a detailea proposal of thebioremediation process should also be* su-bnltted to Mr. RichardHrett, RWQCB, to deteruine if a waste discharga requirernentpernit will be needed.

An addendun to the Decenber 1992 hrorkpr-an Bhourd be submitted to
this office rltbin 30 days of tbe dati of trie teiter, addiesslng
the above nentioned concerns. Include an updated proj ect tine
schedule and a site plan showing J_ocations Lt extrietion/sparging
wells, etc.

Streanborn also requested that nonitoring we1L MW-l be deleted
rron rucure_ sampling and analyeis, and that nonitoring well W_3onry be analyzed.for BTEX. This office is not in agrEenent withyour recomnendation, however, the frequency of analfsis can bedecreased to an annual basis. ttonitoiing irerl Mw-l- should beanayLyzed for TpH-c ,and BTxx during the ipring s.rlling tu"iter.And mon-itoring wel.I Mw-3 sl,oulit be-analyzld f6r Tpit as-k6rosene
and BTEX during the sane tine. If contimlnants are detected inruEure sanpLing episodes, an increase in sarnpling frequency maybe required.



:t Roclq2 csuc)

Rot l l  C toP)

Page 2Mr. Douglas Lovell
re: 9131 San Leandro St.,  Oakland
september 15, 1993

If you have any guestions
above number.

or connentE, I can be reached at the

Sincerelyr 
1

bsU-<-Y',*-
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Special ist

amtract. 2

John Declercq, TransAction Financial Corp., 500 12th St.,
Suite 310, oakland 94607 -4O]-O
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
fi les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €# Rott t

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

wa 5 rc+ ,,il r'ac yAILt]lL aepaatuENT oF ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besourc€s Control Board

Division of Clean Wat6r Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4sS0

September 30, 1992

'oohn Decl;icC ---'14^'J 
at4clrat-g

r. A. Er rr --t;ld copu in kle
5OO 12th  St . ,  Su i te  310 |  J. Oakland, CA 94607-4010 )

aubjeets Correative lctLon plan lor 9131 aan IJ€aDdro gtr66t.,
oaflaDd 9a603

Dear Mr. Declercq:

This office has reviewed the case file for the above referenced
site. In June 1989, a 1,000 gallon gasoline undergrounfl storage
tanl (UST) was removed and diiposed. Soil_ eanples taken in tne
native soil, beneath thE forrnel USTs, exhibltecl up to A'OOO parts
per nillion of total petroleun hydrocarbons as gaioline and
18,000 parts per bi l l ion benzene. c1early, an unauthorized
release of petroleun hydrocarbons has occurred at this site.

At the same time, Robert Gils Associates (RcA) cdnducted a site
a6sersm-ent of th6 property, confirming oil, kerosene, solvent,
Iead, chromium, as Irell as gasoline contanination in'six other
areas acrose the site. RGA began work in september 1999 to
remove.as huch ag possible ttre contaninated soils, without
sacrificing the integrlty of the building structures. Six
monitoring wel1s (lIWs) were installed at or near each of the
contaminated areas. Groundwater sanples fron MW-2 showed
groundhrater to be inpacted by petrollurn hydrocarbons and paJ.nt
waste products.

A Letter, dated December 3, 1990, fron Katherine Chesick of this
office, requeated that additionai investigative work be performed
to deternine the extent of contamination in soil and groirndwater.
rn a recent conversation, you stated that additional iork has not
begun. . fn addition, this office is not in receipt of any reporta
documentingi ground$rater nonitoring and sampling iince seitenLer
1990 .

Tit le 23 of the CaLifornia Code of Regutations (23CCR), section
2652 (d) , requires the owner or operator of an udr faciiity to
submit Tgpotti e-vgry. three rnonthi, or at a more frequent interval
as specified by the local agency or regionaL hrater 6oard, untiJ.
rnvestl.gatlon and cleanup are compLete. In addition, the
California Health and Saiety code (CHSC), Section 2'iga, states
that underground storage tank cl-osire ii' incornplete untit the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contaminatlon
resulting from product discharge.



Jotrn Declercq
9131 San Leandro St.,  Oak
September 30, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Therefore, you are currently in vioLation of both the CHSC and
23CCR, for which CHSC Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of
up to $5,000, for €ach day of vlolat lon. Fal lure !o furnish
technical reports regarding documented or potentiai groundwater
contamination further violates Section L327 6 of the California
Water Code. The San Francisco Regional Water euality Control
Board (RWQCB) can irnpo6e civil penaltLes of up to 91,000 per day
that such violations continue.

}t thls tine, you ar€ dl.r€cte(l to reinatate a quart€rly Bcb€dlule
of tt€Il sanpllng antl uooitorLng. Teob[Laa1 sunnary rsporta
doounentLng €ach rell sr[pllDg and uoDitoriug eplsode ar€ also
du€ quartelIy. Tbis soh€ilule Ehall coDtinue until furtb€r
notice.

Additionally, pursuant to requirernents set forth under Article
11, 23ccR, section 2?2a et seq.. you are further dlrected to
subrnit a CorrectLve Action PIan (CAP) proposal detailing plans
for renediating the environmental inpacts resulting frorn the
unauthorized release at this site. ThiE cAP proposal is due
witbin 15 days of the date of this letter.

All technical reports and proposals nust be sub:nitted under the
eeal of a CaLifornia -Reglstered Geologist, -Engineeringr
Geologist or -Civit Engineer.

If you have any questions regarding this natter, please contact
me at (51o) 271,-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Clru
Hazardous MateriaLs Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rlch Hiett, RWQCB
I{ark Thonson, Alameda County District Attorney'E Office
Steven Becker, 220 llontgomery, Suite 388, San Francisco,..  94104
caroLyn Ratl i f f ,  3Z9B shreet Dr.,  Lafayette, 94549
Edgar HoweLl/files

Anlfact



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Director € *

Rortga

/  B0l l t

cert i f ied Maller #: P 062 t28 233

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

December 3, L99O

l,ls. Carolyn Ratliff
3298 Sweet Drive
Lafayette, cal i fornia 94549

Re: Aatditional Investigative work at 9131 8an Leanalro Street, in
oaklaud' california

Dear Ms. Ratl l- f  f  :

This is to sumrnarize the work needed at 913L San Leandro Street as
discussed in our meeting today with steve LuQuire and L,ester Fel-dnan
of the ReqionaL water Quality control Board.

To assist l-n determining if ground water contamination has migrated
or will- rnigrate from the I'Iw-z area, we request the foLlowing work be
done at the site:

1) Drill four 3o-f,oot soil borLngs along tbe northwestern edlge of
th€ property (the property boundary along tbe railroaal tracks)
rropposltelr uw-2. I{e reconmend these borings be continuously
cored and logged frorTr 15 to 30 feet. Soil sarnples for
analytical purposes shoutd be collected every five feet,
starting at a s-foot depth. All sanple and core depths must be
noted on the boring logs. SoiI sarnples should be analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), total oil and grease, and
volat i les (EPA Method 8020). Dlfferentiat ion of hydrocarbons
must be done for all TPH analyses.
Note: boring pernits nust be obtained through the Alameda county' Flood Control and Water Conservation District, zone 'l .

2) Detemibe tbe naxinun yield of lfiY-z through a punp teEti and

3) Initiate contact wlth the property owners northwest of, the
site in ths eveDt borings or rel1a nust be installed off site in
tbe future.

All work must be performed according to the ltri-Regional Board staff
Recommendatl-ons for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of,
Underground Tank Sites, revised Lo August 1990 (available fron the
SFRIIQCB data nanagement group at 464-1269) PLease note that alL
worh and reports which require geologic or engineering evaluations or
j udgenrents must be performed under the direction of an appropriately
reqistered or certified professional .



Ro2t6l2
Roi l  l

Page 2 of 2
Ms. Carolyn Ratl i f f
9131 San Leandro street
December 3, 1990

As a reminder, please note that all proposals, reports and analytical
results pertaining to investigation and remediation of this Eite must
be sent to our office, and to Lester Feldrnan at the following
address :

Regrional water Quality Control Board, san Francisco Bay Reqion
18OO Earrison Street, Suite 700
Oakland, Cali fornia 94612
(4r_5)  454-1255

ShouLd you have any quest ions. please contact me at 4L5/27L-432o.

S incerely,

fthL n ft;,/
Katherine A. Chesick
Senior Hazardous Matlr iats Special ist

cc: John H. DecLercq, TransAction Financial Corporation
Lester Feldman, RegionaL l{ater Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region
Honard Hatayana, State Departnent of Health Services
Gil Jensen. Alameda county District Attorney, consumer and

Envirorulental Protection Division
Rafat A. Shahld, Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Fi Ies
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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Certi f ied MaiLer #: p 062 1ZB 049

DEPAFITMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Progranl
BO Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
' - ' " ,27L-4320

August 17. 1989

liIE. Carolyn Ratlif f
3298 Sweet Drive
Lafayette, Cali fornia 94549

**** NOTICE OF VIOLATION ****

Re: Remediation of Contamination at 9l-3L San Leandro Street, in
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Ratl i f f :

on May 3, 1989 we issued a letter to you indLcating our generaL
concurrence $tlth the remediation plan for 9131 San Leandro Street
dated February 2, 1989 and prepared by Robert E. Gile and
Associates; we outlined three itens we wanted incorporated ln the
work plan and indicated we wanted to be notified at least two
worklngi days before work plan impJ.ementatlon. To date se have not
been notified of any uork intent or lnformed of, any site work
conducted since Fehruary 2. 1989.

According to the california Health and Safety Code, California Code
of Regulations Title 22, and Resolutions of the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Qua}ity Control Board, thle site must be further
investigated as well as remediated. Since, to our knowledge, this
J-nvestigative and remediaL vork iE neither in-progress nor planned,
you are in violation of the above referenced codes and
resolutions. Within 30 dayg of the date of thls letter, you must
submit a tinetable for completion of work reguLred in our letters
to you dated Decenber 28, 1986, January L7, 1989 and l,tay 3, 1989.
lilork must cornmence withln 60 days of the date of this letter.

Any requeEts for changes to these deadlines must be subnitted to



I Folffl"
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l,IE. carolyn Ratlif f
Anerican Tractor Equipnent corporation
August L'7 , L989

this office in writing. should you have any questions, pleaEe
contact Katherine Chesick, HazardouE l,Iaterials Specialist. at (415)
27L-4320.

Sincerely,

EeL'"/H
fu<t Rafat. A. Shahid, Chlef,
U Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: kac

cc: ,fohn Il. Declercq, TransAction Financial. Corporation
Richard Halket, Robert GiI AssociateE, Inc.
Lester FeLdnan, Regl-onal water Quallty control Board
Ilolrard Hatayama, state Depargment of Hea1th Services
Gil ;Iensen, Alameda county Dlstrict Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protectlon Dlvision
Katherine Chesick, Alameda county Hazardous tilaterLals Divlglon
FlIes



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro ?1q?

t/  Ro t t t

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2oO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415\ 2'7 L-4320ce r t i f i ed  Ma i l e r  # :  P  833  981  3 (9

uay  3 ,  L989

Ms. Carolyn Rat l i f f
3298 Sweet Drive
Lafayette,  cal i fornia 94549

Subject;  Review of
oahland .

Renediat ion PIan for 9l-3L San Leandro Street '

Cal i fornia

Dear Ms. Rat l  i  f f :

we have reviewed the Reruediation Plan for 9131- San Leandro Street'

d.ri..ta, prepared bv ;i;;;;i n. eirs and.Associates and dated

February 2, LgBg. W."frir"-air""si"a this pLan with Lester Feldman

of the Regional watei euafity control noar-d (nwQcB) and have no

.ul"Jti."!-to trre pl-an-provided the following iterns are

incorporated:

1) Each of the six areas to be investigated (hydraulic-Iift '

ttlt"i"g *i"iti"", i"i"l-u""itt' rnain. planf ' aj'r cornpressor and

g;;;r1"" tanksi fi"ti r" anaiyzed bv rPH diesel with

differentiation oi-fcero.-tt", 
'puitt 

thinner' stoddard solvent '

o i I s ,  e tc .

2) Grouncl water sarnples from. the. areas of concern nust be

analyzed for the saire constituents as soil samples are analyzed

ioi i""" itern t above and the work PIan' item l0) '

3) soil aeration procedures th1lJ- f-oIlow the Bay Area Air

Quality Managernen't District's (BAAQMD's) re{uirements -
Note: BAAQMD issued a revised Regulation e Rule 40' Aeration of

i"" i i . i t -€"d soi l  ,  on February L5, L989'

Please notj-fy us of the fiefd work schedule at least 2 working days

before field work conmences.
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Msl carolYn Ratl i f f
American iractor Equipnent corporation
May 3 ,  1989

Should you have any questions, please contact Katherine chesick'

; ; ; ; ;doitr 
' I . tateriar-s 

S-pecial ist,  at (41-5) 27r-432o '

SincerelY,

n^^^- Blh,*tb<
far-'

Rafat A. Shahid,  Chief ,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: kac

cc: John H. Dec1ercq, TransAction Financial' Corporation

Richard Halket '  iobert  GiI  Associates'  Inc '

Lester Feldman, il"qi""af water Quality control -Board
n"" ourf", Regionai water Quality control Board

Holtard Hatayana, 
--li.i" 

n"pirtment of Health services

Gil Jensen, af"i"au-c"""ii oi"t"i"t Attorney ' consumer and

Environrnental Protection Division
Katherine ctresicXl 

-aiimeda 
county Hizardous Materials Division

Fi 1es
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Tef ephone Number:(41 5) 27 t-4320

certified !,tailer #: P 833 981 220

January 1?' 1989

I{s. carolyn Ratliff
3298 sweet Drive
Iafayette, caLifornia 94549

SubJect: Remediation Requirenents for 9X31 San Leandro street'

oakland, caLifornia

Dear us. Ratliff:

We have received and reviewed Robert E' GiLs & Associates' site

issesslr"nt rePort for 9131 san Leandro street in oakJ'and ' dated

Siry-ol'-iiae." oil, i""-u"tt", solvent and qasorine soil
eontanination nas 

"";il;;d 
i-n six area= airo=s the site' we have

;G;;;;-;hit =it" with r,ester Ferdna! of the Resional .water
oualitv control s"u"i-iilwqiii ana require that you sub:nit a uork

ilan -&dressing the following ltens:

1) Discussion of the materials used on site (netals' I ubri-cants '
paint. tlrinner, r""i"l-"[". i. qurinq operation of American Tractor

fia;;;";;t".-'r""r"a! sp""ific iniornation on the material tvpest

2) Renediation/further sampling of solvent contaminated soil in tbe

ii"i"iiy-"t ur'e paint-u"J-n-ini"ir"m levels detected, at a depth of

i-f""tt'120 nglkA ethylbenzerie, 7a mg/kg toluene, LL0o nglkg

xyLene) t

3) Renediatign/further sarnpl ing- of hydraulic fluLd contaminated

soit in the auto =nop-fiii^O mgffg petroleum hydrocarbons,at a depth

oi z r""t) and of ttri iutrica€i"6 
-oir 

contaminated soil in the

iott*" air conpressot it"a (1080 mg,/kg waste oil at a depth of 2'6

feet) t

4) Rernediation/assessment of oit contaninated soil in the nain
piuttt trro ppt ftyaro""rbons at a depth of 3'5 feet) and of kerosene

;;;t;.i;;i"h'soii beneath the fornel honing.machine (300 nq/kg

ioial fuel hydrocarbons at a depth of 3 feet) t

5) Installation and sampling of one groundttater monitoring well in

!l.rr-Ji-tfr"-c""[aninated-arei" Iisted-in itens 2)' 3), and 4)

#;;". w-Us nay Ue-i.nstafred at the point of highest documented

!Jii-i""i"rin"ii'"," ina nust monitor the first water bearing zone.
The base of each r.ii-t"Ji 

-Ue 
seated in low perneability sedinents;
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kl carolyn Ratlif,f
lnerican iractor rquipnent Corporation
January L7, t9a9

5l AsEessEent of potential soil contamination in the vicinity of

iit" 
".aEistound 

tirel tank excavated years ago east of tlre auto
3hopt

7 }Ana lys iso f thedus t f romthenor therncornero f tbepa in tshop
(sarnple 1204) for chromium vI;

8) Assessment of potential lead and chromium contamination in and
il"u''a the steam Lteaning area drain (northwest of the auto Ehop);

g) Rernediation of lead dust in the paint and sandblasting shoPE and
r!6!61ation of lead contaminated soil along the railroad spuri

1ol The contamlnante to be looked for in each sample and, the
pilp"i"a analytical methods to be used. Soil samples collected'troil 

t tto*tt soivent-contarninated areas tlust, at . a - rninirnun, be

""iiy""a 
UV Spl Uethod SZAO. In addition, a ninirnum of one soil

;;;i; coliected from each of the other contaminated areas must be

"""ii""a 
by EPA llethod 8240 to detetmine if so}vents are present'

ai i- nininirm, groundwater sarnples must be analyzed by EP4 !{ethod
624. All anitises ire to be hone by a califotnia State certified
Laboratoryt

11) The number and location of samples to be collected. Followingf
i"i""aiiti".. soif si*pres collecteh nust be sufficient to confirm
tftit ttt" fuil verticai and lateral extent of soi] contamination has
been rernediated; and

12) The proposed soil clean-up levels.

The worlc plan shall be subrnitted vithin 60 days of receipt of this
letter.

AlI proposals, rePorts and anal-ytical results pertaining to any
enviioniental' work done on site nust be sent to our office and to

the RwQcB. Because the site haB solvent contamination, the entire

iite --incfuding remediation related to the former underground
t;k= - will bE handled as a toxics case. Site documents should

therefore be sent to the RwQcB in care of L,ester Feldman, as
iottows, rather than in care of Lisa ltccann, as was stated in our
December 28, L988 letter.

Lester FeLdman
North Bay Toxics cleanuP
Regional water Quality control Board
1111 Jackson Street
oakland, ca. 94607
(415)  464-12s5
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us. carolyn Ratliff
American iractor Equipnent corporatLon
January L7. 1989

ThiE Letter, conbined wittr our }etter dated Decenber 28, L988,
conpletes our review of reports received on the Eite to date' To
covir the time we anticlpate spending on site reguJ-atory work,

li""-" "rru*ii 
an addttio-nal $ebo. shourd rou fravg irny-guestions'

ilease contact Katherine Chesick, Hazardoui Uaterials Specialist'
a t  (415)  27L-432o.

Sincerely, 
\

P,4c* S L-!.)
t / /

Rafat"A. shahid, chief,
IlazardouE lrlaterials Division

RAS:lcac

cc: John H. DecLercq, TransAction Financial corporation
Riehard HaLket, Robert Gil AssociateE ' Inc.
Lester Feldnan, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Lisa Mccann, Regional water Quality control Board
D{right Hoenig, State Department of Health services
GiI Jensen, ai:aneda county District Attorney, consumer and

Environmental Proteetion Division
Katherine Chesick. Ilazardous l{aterials Division
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

o"p.rtlt of gnvironmentaL Health
I lazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan WaY, Room 20n
oakrand, cA g46zt Rollql

'/ FoDAVID J. Dlractor
DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

Certi f ied lr lai ler *:  p 933 981 156

Decenber 28, 1988

lls. carolyn Rat1iff
c/o American Tractor Eguipment Corporation
P.O.  Box  1225

(415) 27L-4320

oakland, California 94504

Subject: Remediation Reguirements for the former Underground
Storag:e Tank Area, 9L31 san Leandro Street, oakland

Dear DIs. RatLiff:

we have received and reviewed tbe Environmental TechnologY
reports dated JuIy Ll-, L988 and October 12, 1988 and your letter
dated october 20, 1988 concerning the removal of one 1'oo0 qallon
gasoline undergiround storagie tank on June 29' 1988, at Amerj.can
Tractor Equiprnent Corporation located at 9131 San I€andro streett
oa]cland. At the tine of tank renoval, stronq petroleum odors
emanated from the excavated sandy backfill and native clay soil and
a petroLeum-Iike sheen rrras observed on groundwater encountered in
tbe excavation roughly nine feet below ground surface. Soil
sanples collected inmediately following tank and eoil removal
conlained up to 20oo ppn hydiocarbons. These conditions requlre
perfornance- of additionaf lite characterization work, aE outlined
below. . P1ease note that, for the folloving reasons' we do not feel
the abovs conditions could have been caused by gasoline which you
believe may have spilled from the tank during tank removaL:

* strong petroleum hydrocarbon odors ere detected in the area
of the excavation following: uncoveringi of the tanlc and duringi
and followingT excavation of backfill and natlve soil;

* a Eignificant quantity of backfiLl and soil were excavated
following tank renoval before soil samples lrere collected; and

* the soil sanpled was a moist silty clay whose freghly brolcen
surfaces smelled of gasoline

We lrave conferred with tisa lifccann of the Regional lf,ater
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and require that you subnit a vork
plan addressing the following items; aII rtork must be perfonaed
iccording to the Regional Board staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of underground Tanks, 2 June 1988 (2
June 1988 RWQCB document) :
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l,[s. Carolyn Ratliff
Aherican iractor Equipnent corporation
December 28, 1988

1) Collection of soil samples to determine vertLcal and lateral

"lt"nt 
of soLl contamination (see also the LUFT manual for details

concerningi soil sanpling). Soil sanples are to be taken at a
rnininurn oi every five feet in the unsaturated zone and at any
changes in tithotogv during drilling of al.l. boreholes and
rnoniforing well6. 

-Boil 
saiples are-to be analyzed by. a California

State Ceriified Laboratory tor the appropriate constituents (Table
2, 2 June 1988 RWQCB document, see attached).

2) Installation of one monitorinq well within 10 feet of the tank
iir tne verified down gradient diiection (see also the LUFT manual
for details concernini monitoring well construction). -If verifled
dotrngradient direction data is not avaitabJ.e, then.a mininum of
thre5 nonitoringr wells must be instaLled to deter:mlne-the verified
downgradient dlrection.

3) sanpling of the monitoring well and analysis of -the sample for
tle aplropiiate constituents (Table 2, see attached) . The well
nust iiso- be tested for floating product by an optical probe or
other method having equal accuracy.

4) Remediation or disposal of excavated fill and soil currently
siockpiled nbxt to thl excavation. Please note that any soil
placed back into the excavation must have tota1 petroleum
hydrocarbon leveLs below 100 ppn.

5) RenediatLon of unexcavated soil. soil contaminated ltith 1000
pprn or ltreater total petroleum hydrocarbons sugt be renediated'-S-oif 

frafinq hydrocarbon level-s between 1OO and 1OO0 ppn must be
either ren6aiited or, if Eufficient evidence is provided whlch
indicates no adverse effects on grouhdwater lrill occur, left as is
ltith inplenentation of a groundwiter nonLtoring progirarl. cleanup
of soili to less than 100 ppm is strongl-y reconmended in order to
nininize the inpact of resj.dual soll contamination on ground water
quality.

PleaEe submit this plan within 60 days of receipt of this
letter. We trish to drav your attention to the following
requirenents set forth in the 2 June 1988 RwQcB document, page 2:

All work and reports which reguire greologic or engineering
evaluations and/or J udgements must be perfotmed under tne
direction of an appiopiiatety registered or certified
pi"iessfon"r. ..'iinriiel inieiar-tank removal and soil sanpring'ia"i-""t 

t"quire iuch expertise. . . borehole and monitoring well
insialLatiori and togging; ana impact assessnents do require
such a professional.
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us. carollm Ratliff
American iractor Eguipnent corporation
Dece,nber 28, 1988

All proposals, reports and.analytical regults ry+iiliry to-
ttris inve-sii-gation' and renediation nirEt be sent to our offiee and

to :

Lisa l,lccann
Toxics cleanup' Underground Tanl< Seetion
Regional water QuaLity control Board
1111 Jackson Street
oakland; California 94607
(415)  454-1255

should you have any questions concernlng'this lEtter, please

contaci Kath-erine Chesiik,- Hazardous }laterials Specialist, at (415)

27L-4320.

SincerelY,
.\

,.-> , r I'F*c A. > r.r-Ll
a

Rafat A. shahid, chief,
Hazardous l{aterials Division

RjAS:kac

cc !t/ attachnent:-- 
b"n" E. DeClercq' TransAction Financial Corporation
Richgrd Halket' Robert GiI Associatea' Inc'
Lisa l,tccann ' Regional Water Quality Control Board
ntigltt Hoenig, State Departrngn! 9f . Ilealth ser"rtices
eii-i"tt="tt, iianeaa couirty Dlstrict Attorney, consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
Kath;;$; chesick, Hazardous ltlaterials specialist
files

attachnent
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Department of Envimnmental Health
Hasardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200 Fof,?q2 (sLlc)
oakland' cA 94621 y'g6 111 cr.orl

DAVID J. Dlrtrtor

bEFSEIOffiilXEK XlIIxX'IfiEflRif JIEfiI.xX,
f,o(rmxsusI(fifi0(61{0I(

ddffififfffistrfif,{6IqJ(
(415) 2?1-4320Cert i f ied Uailer #: P 708 402 826

November 22, L9f38

I{r. ilohn H. Declercq
TransAction Financial CorporatJ.on
414 13th Street
7th Floor
Oak land ,  Ca .94612

Subject! Review of 9131 San Leandro street, oakland, Infornation

Dear IiIr. DecLersq:

IiIe have reviewed the information submitted to our office by
both you and carolyn Ratliff concerning gL3L san Leandro Street in
oalclaicl. we are tir ttre process of dis6ussing the site condltions
with the Regional Water Quality Control Board in order to aEBess
appropriate remediation for the property. we nill contact you
shortJ.y concerning our findings and requirements. Please contact
Katherine chesick, Hazardous l,laterials Specialist, at 2?L'432o lt
you have any guestions in the interim.

"'"""";r:'nJ J
Rafat A. Shahld, Chief,
Hazardous MaterLalE Division

RAs!kac

cc: carolyn Ratliff
Rich Halket. Robert Guild AEEociates, Inc.
Lisa llccann. Reglonal Water Quallty Control Board
Dwight lloenig, state Department of Health services
cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney, consutner and

Environmental Protection Division
Katherine chesick, JlazardouE }laterlals Specialist
Fi les


